

RECEIVED, 4/17/2013 12:43:34, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RASHEEM DUBOSE

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-2363

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of the Case.....3

Statement of the Facts.....13

Summary of the Argument.....21

Argument

Issue I

Whether Trial Counsel Abused Its Discretion In Denying The Defendant’s Motion For Mistrial Because Of Alleged Juror Misconduct.....25

Issue II

Whether The Trial Judge Erred In Denying Appellant’s Motion For A Judgment Of Acquittal For Premeditated Murder.....44

Issue III

Whether The Evidence Is Sufficient To Support The Defendant’s Conviction For First Degree Felony Murder.....54

Issue IV

Whether The Trial Court Erred In Denying Appellant’s Motion For Change Of Venue.....62

Issue V

Whether Dubose’s Sentence To Death Is Unconstitutional Pursuant To Ring v. Arizona.....68

Issue VI

Whether Dubose's Sentence To Death Is
Disproportionate.....69

Issue VII

Whether The Trial Judge Erred In Refusing To
Consider As A Mitigator Defendant's Alleged
Attempt To Enter Into A Plea Agreement With The
State.....82

Issue VIII

Whether The Trial Judge Erred In Denying
Dubose's Motion To Continue The Penalty Phase
Of His Capital Trial.....85

Issue IX

Whether Cumulative Error Denied Dubose A
Fair Trial.....95

Conclusion.....96

Certificate of Service.....97

Certificate of Compliance.....97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE NUMBER</u>
<u>Ault v. State,</u> 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	85
<u>Bailey v. State,</u> 998 So.2d 545 (Fla. 2008)	81
<u>Baker v. State,</u> 71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	69
<u>Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc. v. Maler,</u> 579 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1991)	34
<u>Barnhill v. State,</u> 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	69
<u>Bottoson v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1983)	84
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	76
<u>Brown v. Estate of Stuckey,</u> 749 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1999)	66, 91
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	73-74
<u>Buckner v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 384 (Fla. 1998)	45
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	71
<u>Chambers v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	56, 57, 61
<u>Colina v. State,</u> 634 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 1994)	76
<u>Cooper Tire and Rubber Co. v. Pierre,</u> 18 So.3d 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	34

<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1998).....	50-52
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 71 So.3d 54 (Fla. 2011).....	44
<u>Devoney v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1988).....	33, 36, 38, 39
<u>Donaldson v. State,</u> 722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998).....	82, 84
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 983 So.2d 464 (Fla. 2008).....	91
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004).....	70
<u>Dubose v. State,</u> 75 So.3d 383 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	56-57
<u>Evans v. McNeil,</u> S.D. Fla. Case No. 08-14402-Civ (2011).....	68
<u>Evans v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections,</u> ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 5200326 (11th Cir. 2012).....	68
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	70
<u>Fisher v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 950 (Fla. 1998).....	50-52
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....	95
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1994).....	76
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994).....	78
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 4 So.3d 642 (Fla. 2009).....	75
<u>Hess v. State,</u> 794 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 2001).....	53, 62

<u>Heyne v. State,</u> 88 So.3d 113 (Fla. 2012)	45, 69
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	69
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	71
<u>Howell v. State,</u> 707 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1998)	49
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	36
<u>J.L. v. State,</u> 57 So.3d 924 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	59
<u>Jacobs v. State,</u> 41 So.3d 1004 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	56, 57
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	70
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So.2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	34
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 928 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	34
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	83
<u>Kocaker v. State,</u> ____ So.3d _____, 2013 WL 28243 (Fla. 2013)	47
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	72-73
<u>Krawczuk v. State,</u> 92 So.3d 195 (Fla. 2012)	71
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	70

<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 2 So.3d 47 (Fla. 2008).....	49
<u>Martinez v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 142 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	59
<u>McMillan v. State,</u> 94 So.3d 572 (Fla. 2012).....	79
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 612 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1992).....	71
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988).....	33
<u>Patrick v. State,</u> 104 So.3d 1046 (Fla. 2012).....	36
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 801 So.2d 78 (Fla. 2001).....	45
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996).....	81
<u>Powell v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 652 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1995).....	38-39
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 826 So.2d 932 (Fla. 2002).....	39
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 694 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1997).....	84
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	23, 68
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	66
<u>Russ v. State,</u> 95 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1057).....	33
<u>Serrano v. State,</u> 64 So.3d 93 (Fla. 2011).....	65-68
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997).....	81

<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 830 So.2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	70-71
<u>Smith v. Florida Healthy Kids Corporation,</u> 27 So.2d 692 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	34
<u>State v. Hamilton,</u> 574 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1991)	36, 37
<u>State v. Hamilton,</u> 660 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1995)	22, 55-56
<u>State v. Rodgers,</u> 347 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1977)	36
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	92
<u>Steverson v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 165 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001)	53, 62
<u>Tai A. Pham v. State,</u> 70 So.3d 485 (Fla. 2011)	39, 42
<u>Twilegar v. State,</u> 42 So.2d 177 (Fla. 2010)	45-46, 49, 53
<u>Wade v. State,</u> 41 So.3d 857 (Fla. 2010)	71
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So.2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	75
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 933 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	38

Other Authorities

Section 810.011(2), Florida Statutes (2006)	54
